

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23349/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 07/12/2010 in CWP No.635/2001 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

STATE OF H.P. & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARNAM SINGH GILL & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 17/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
Mr. R.K. Khanna, ASG  
Ms. Priyanka Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Anjali Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Shekar Raj Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.  
  
Ms. Radhika Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. E.C. Agrawala ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

By the impugned order, the High Court has issued the following directions:-

"There will be a direction to the respondents to see that appropriate steps as per the advice tendered by the Standing Fire Advisory Committee/Council are promptly taken.

There will also be a direction to the respondents to take steps to set-up the new Fire Stations on priority basis at the places, namely, Joginder Nagar, Ghumarwin, Dalhousie, Dehra, Jawalmukhi,

-2-

Nurpur and Amb-Chindpurani, as stated in the affidavit of the Chief Fire Officer, if not already done. The Committee shall assess the need for setting up further Stations at places where there are not Fire Stations and steps shall be taken in that regard by the Government in a phased manner.

There will also be a direction to the first respondent to take

appropriate steps to see that the employees deployed in the Fire Stations are duly trained personnel and also to see that no vacancy in the Fire Stations is kept un-filled and at any rate, the vacancy shall be filled up within a month."

The Director General-cum-Director Fire Services of Himachal Pradesh has filed affidavit of compliance. The affidavit indicates that the order is being complied with.

Learned counsel for the State of Himachal Pradesh states that all efforts will be made to comply with the High Court's Order.

We hope and trust that the State of Himachal Pradesh fully complies with the High Court's directions within a period of one year.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly.

|(Vishal Anand)

| |(Indu Pokhriyal)

|  
|Court Master

| |Court Master

|